AL
I 20‘0207 220203

Skagit County Auditor

1/22/2002 Page 1 of 10 3:57PM

AFTER RECORDING RETURN _’To:

Gregory Bray, Esq.

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCioy, LLP
601 South Figueroa Street *

30™ Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

FIRST AMEH&E\?JA}TLE CO.

Document Title(s) {or transactions contamed 'the_réin): -

Lease Assignment, Assumption, Amendrﬁeﬁt, Ria_tiﬁcation, Consent And Nondisturbance Agreement

Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released:

! ISKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTONM

Grantor(s) (Last name first, then first name and initialsy) ~ - .- _ _BEAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX
1. Brown & Cole, Inc. B e . : 3
2. Pacific Northwest Properties ;5: : JAN 2 2 20{‘]"
Grantee(s) (L.ast name first, then first name and initials) e _Skéglt Co. Treasurer

£ By 27 Deouly
1. Brown & Cole Stores, LLC P ¢
2. General Electric Capital Corporation R r

Legal description:

Lot 2, Short Plat No. SW-0284, Recorded in Book 6 of Short Plats, Page 200, Under Audltor s File No.
8501140002, Records of Skagit County, Washington, o

Legal Description is on Exhibit A of document.

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number(s):

4170-000-001-005 R76911, 4170-000-001-0104 R100311, 4170-000-001-0302 R100330, 4170- 000-001 0401
R100335, 4170-000-001-0500 R100467, 4170-000-001-0609 R100469, 4170-000-001-0203 R100316




| LEASE ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, AMENDMENT, RATIFICATION, CONSENT
AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

Store Name and No. Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22

" .THIS =~ LEASE  ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, AMENDMENT,
RATIFICATION, CONSENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT (this
"Agreement") is -made by and between PACIFIC NORTHWEST PROPERTIES, a
Washington general __partm__r_shlp ("Landlord"), BROWN & COLE, INC., a Washington
corporation ("Tenant"), and BROWN & COLE STORES, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company ("B&C Stores”) and is consented to by U.S. BANK, N.A., a national banking
association, as successor. by merger to West One Bank, Washington (“Landlord’s Lender™).

RECITALS

A. Landlord, by that certain Lease and Agreement dated April 1, 1988, as amended by that
certain Amendment to Lease and Agreement dated November 22, 1989, the Lease
Amendment, Ratification, Consent and -Nondisturbance Agreement dated February 28,
1994, a Lease Assignment, Assumption, Amendment, Ratification, Consent and
Nondisturbance Agreement dated January 24, 1997 and a 2001 Amendment to Lease and
Agreement dated September 17, 2001 (collectively the “Lease™), leases to Tenant certain
real property located at 530 Crossroads Square Sedro Wooley, Skagit County,
Washington (the “Premises™). The Landlord’s right; fitle and interest in the Premises and
the Lease is encumbered by a Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents and Leases and
Security Agreement dated May 3, 1989, (the “Fee Deed of Trust”) in favor of Landlord’s
Lender, as successor by assignment to Securlty Pae1ﬁe Bank Washington, N.A. A
Memorandum of the Lease was recorded on C under Recording No.

in the real property records of Skaglt County, Washington.

B. Financing from General Electric Capital Corporation (the “fLoan )‘, __actmg for itself and as
agent and/or collateral agent for other lenders (the “Lender™) has been sought for the
purposes of refinancing certain existing indebiedness of Tenant and for other purposes
related to the grocery store business currently conducted by Tenant e

C. Tenant has formed and is and expects to remain the majority member of B&C Stores, a
new Washington limited liability company. In connection with the Loan Tenant will
assign and transfer to B&C Stores, and B&C Stores will accept. and- succeed to,
substantially all of the assets of Tenant used in Tenant’s grocery store business, -ihcluding
all of Tenant’s right, title and interest in, to and under the Lease (the "Tenant’s- Intere's't*")
The parties by this Agreement wish to provide for the consent of Landlord to the"' :
substitution of B&C Stores for Tenant as the Tenant under the Lease. o

Lease Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - 375884. “\\\\\\\?\\\\\\\\\\\m\m\m

Aud\to‘

\gag\‘ 2ot W0

page
A f‘2‘2!200?‘__7_7{_7_7_7_7_7_7_7_,_




.D;_:'_The Lease permits the Tenant’s Interest to be encumbered by a leasehold deed of trust,

. and-the Tenant’s Interest is presently encumbered by a leasehold deed of trust in favor of
' /Barik of America National Trust and Savings Association (“Existing Lender”). The Loan
.. to be- obtamed by B&C Stores from Lender will be used in part to refinance the
outstanding indebtedness to Existing Lender secured by the existing leasehold deed of
trust against the Tenant’s Interest. The Loan is to be secured by a new leasehold deed of
trust. (the' “Leasehold Deed of Trust") against the Tenant’s Interest in favor of Lender, for
itself and -as-agent and/or collateral agent for the benefit of other lenders, which will
replace the ex1st1ng leasehold deed of trust in favor of Existing Lender.

E. The parties desue that the Lease be amended for the purpose of substituting B&C Stores
as the “Tenant” under the Lease, to substitute the Leasehold Deed of Trust as the
“Leaschold Deed of Trust” under the Lease, and to substitute the Lender as the “Lender”
under the Lease. The partles by this Agreement wish additionally to effectuate such Lease
amendments. ‘ .

F. The date on which the Loan closes for purposes of this Agreement shall be called the
"Effective Date." R .

ACCORDINGLY, the parties agree as follows

1. CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT ASSUMPTION. As of the Effective Date ail
parties acknowledge, confirm and. consent to. the conveyance and transfer (the
"Assignment”) of the Tenant’s Interest from Tenant to B&C Stores. As of the Effective
Date, B&C Stores hereby confirms its acceptance of the Tenant’s Interest and agrees to
assume each and every obligation associated with the Tenant’s Interest, including but not
limited to, the payment of all rental and othér sums-which are and will become due and
payable under the Lease as of, or on and after, the Effective Date. The Assignment shall
result in a novation, by which B&C Stores shall be fully substltuted as the Tenant under
the Lease for all purposes. e

2. LEASE AMENDMENTS. As of the Effective Date:

1. All of the Tenant’s right, title and interest in and to the Lease is assigned and
conveyed to B&C Stores, and the Lease is amended to- change the name of the
“LESSEE” under the Lease to “Brown & Cole Stores, LLC,” a Washlngton limited
liability company.

2. All references to “LESSEE” in the Lease shall mean and refer to B&:C Stores e
3. Unless and until Tenant and Lender give written notice to Landlord te;--'th_e"cqua@,
Lender is fully substituted for Existing Lender as the “Lender” referred to in the

Lease, and all references in the Lease to the “Lender” shall mean and refer to “General
Electric Capital Corporation, acting for itself and as agent and/or collateral agent _fo.f_. o

Lease Assignment/Aséumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - 3758°

PR

Skagit County Auditor

1/22/2002 Page 3 of 10 3:57PM




o * other lenders,” and to its and their respective successors and assigns as beneficiary or
~ -beneficiaries of the Leasehold Deed of Trust.

W | 4 ‘Unless and until Tenant and Lender give written notice to Landlord to the contrary, all
- “references in the Lease to the “Leasehold Deed of Trust” shall mean and refer to the
- . newLeasehold Deed of Trust in favor of Lender.

5. The“fﬁrsn._s.en_tence of Section 43 (entitled “Tenant’s Right to Encumber Tenant's
Leasehold”) of the Lease is amended to read:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary provided by this Lease, Tenant may,
without the consent of Landlord, encumber this Lease and Tenant’s leasehold
estate by a deed of trust (a “Leasehold Deed of Trust”) executed at arms’

length in favor of: any institutional lender (“Lender™),

The remainder of such' Sectlon 43 remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

3. NO OTHER MODIFICATION-. E’xc_ept- as expressly set forth in this Agreement, all terms
and conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect. Without limiting the
foregoing, Landlord and Tenant agree and ‘confirm that the legal description attached as
Exhibit A 1s the correct legal descrlpnon of the Premises or, if the Premises are located in
a shopping center, of such shopplng_ center.

4. LANDLORD’S RATIFICATION. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant and
Lender as follows:

1. The Lease as modified by this Agreemé"nt: nn'nsti:mtés the entire agreement between
Landlord and Tenant as to the leasing of the' Premises and the Lease has not been
amended or modified except as set forth in this’iAg_ree_r_nén't.

2. The Lease is in full force and effect. Landlord has no outstanding claims against
Tenant pursuant to the Lease or otherwise; to the best knowledge of Landlord there are
no outstanding defaults by Tenant under the Lease; and-to the best knowledge of
Landlord there is no event or occurrence which, with the giving: of notlce or passage of
time, or both, will result in a default by Tenant under the Lease

3. As of the date of Landlord’s execution of this Agreement, Tenant 5 payrnent of all
sums due under the Lease (including without limitation common area maintenance,
pro rata share of real estate taxes, pro rata share of property insurance, pro rata share
of building operating expenses, pro rata share of utilities and services; and pro. rata
share of management charges) is current. : -

5. LANDLORD’S CONSENTS. If and to the extent that Landlord’s consent may bé 'requifed i
by the Lease, Landlord consents to (a) the Assignment, (b) the encumbrance’ of the_. e

e Ao Asamton (e ook Tty 121 37 mmmmwwmmwmmnﬂm

Skaglt County Audltor
1f22/2002 Page 4 of 19 3:57PM




T_=enant’s Interest by the Leasehold Deed of Trust, and (c) the amendments to the Lease set
- forth in this Agreement.

6, CREDITING OF DEPOSITS. On the Effective Date, Landlord shall credit the amount of
;ﬂl’deposi_is_zwhich Tenant has made with Landlord, if any, in B&C Store’s favor.

7. LANDLORIT:-S-LENDER’S CONSENTS AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT.,

7.1 Landlord s Lender consents to (a) the Assignment, (b) the encumbrance of the
Tenant’s Interest by the Leasehold Deed of Trust, and (¢) the amendments to the Lease set
forth in this Agreem_ent .

7.2 Landlord’sLender_:f____-_ i g peability-ofthet-ease{as 9/
ameﬁdeé—by—th-rs—t&gfeeﬁ&cnt-)-aﬂd—ﬁuﬂ}e* agrees that notmthstandlng any default by %/\
Landlord under the Fee Deed: of Trust, the nghts of the holder of the leasehold estate
under the Lease (° ‘Holder?) to’ possession and quiet enjoyment of, and all of Holder’s
rights under the Lease in and to, the Premises, shall not be disturbed by Landlord’s Lender
unless Holder is in default-under the terms of the Lease beyond any cure period granted in 9/

this Lease, as amended by this ‘Agreement, te-Holdes—and-the-hotderof-any-L-easchold
Beed—of—TFmst: For the purposes-of this-Section 7.2 only, the term “Lease™ shall be

deemed to include any New Lease as’ ‘defined in the Lease, as such Lease is amended by
this Agreement. o

8. TENANT. Tenant represents and warrants to B'&C'S_tores and Lender that the Lease as
modified by this Agreement constitutes the ‘entire agreement between Landlord and
Tenant as to the subleasing of the Prennses and the Lease has not been amended or
modified, except as set forth in this Agreement: :

9. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS; RECORDING. The provisions of this Agreement shall
inure to the benefit of Tenant, B&C Stores, Lender. (for itself and as agent and/or
collateral agent for other lenders), each of the lenders for'whom Lender or any successor
of Lender may act as agent or collateral agent, and all of their respective successors and
assigns, and shall be binding upon Landlord and Landlord’s successors and assigns. The
parties agree and consent to the filing of this document for recordlng in. Skag1t County,
Washington. :

10. NOTICES TO LENDER. All notices to Lender under the Lease or this Agreement shall
be in writing, sent by certain mail, and shall be addressed to Lender at the followmg

address:
General Electric Capital Corporation/Capital Fundlng, Inc |
Attention: William A. Holley, Esquire :
401 Merrit Seven, 2" Floor
Norwalk, Connecticut 06856 P
Lease Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - 375884.( }mw "mmmmwwmmmmwM
200201220203

Skagit County Auditor
1/22/2002 Page 5 of 10 3:57PM

_ i e ——




. Qf such other address as the Lender hereafter may specify in writing to Landlord and to
- B&C Stores.

11. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be signed and acknowledged in one or more
coﬁnterpz_irt_-s, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall
CQ'nstitutg one-and the same document.

12. COMPLETION -OF BLANKS. Each party executing this Agreement authorizes any title
insurance company causing this document to be recorded to insert recording numbers of
previously-recorded ‘documents, tax parcel or tax account numbers, and legal descriptions
in any blanks left'by the parties in this document for such information.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK —
SIGNATURES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS FOLLOW ON SUBSEQUENT PAGES

!WWWWWWWWW

Lease Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - 375884.( Skagit County Audltor

1/22.:’2002 Page € of 1p 3'57PM




DATED as of thw day of Heross L , 2001

" LANDLORD TENANT:

PACIFIC NORTHWEST PROPERTIES, BROWN & COLE, INC.,

a Washlngton general partnership, a Washington corporatiqn

By: JlLJLL\.A AT SR N By: —\= e
' (Signature) - Signature)

Name: (=tiz; O C \LEg Nl QUL e Nameé)QWS:aﬂ ~gf:\m\.sz.uw»

Title: bl P idcain : Title:\gg el L ey, A

LANDLORD’S LENDER . B&C STORES:

US.BANK,N.A,a national bankmg BROWN & COLE STORES, LLC

association, (as successor—m—lnterest 1o West One a Washington limited liability company

)
Nan:g\M\-&. I WW
Tltl % L»u\.fu\,/ -y ﬁ/\_ga\w

Title:

Vf& / ”(/ZA.J‘:

Less AsgmenAsspton (st Wl Tty #2) 3 VAT
ease Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - 37581 0o 22020%

Skagit County Auditor
1/22/2002 Page 7 of 10 3:57PM

—— — S



.Ai_i-_th_éntication of Landlord:
! STA-TE.--OF UJK{H’)/QPMJ )
COUNTY OF g M )

BE iT REMEMBERED, that on this)g/"day of oerasae. . A.D. 2001,
before me the unders1gned ;_N;;tary Public in and for the County and State aforesald came

| , the M A &< of PACIFIC
RTHWEST PROPERTIES, a partnership duly organized, incorporated and existing under and

by virtue of the laws of Washmgton who is personally known to me to be the same person who
executed, as such officer, the-within instrument of writing on behalf of said corporation, and such
person duly ackn_e Wdﬂge execution of the same tQ be the act and deed of said corporation.

) ss.

‘?‘ g,saufv 0' ‘e
'.9 b
E .O N“—*-- y A /5 NM% i an(}for'ﬂﬁs’tate of
”, PLaLC ; UMSﬂlH.JDrJ_ residing at NRD/NeE
'Q' ‘? 5‘-19 U-t‘\ (#f % - Print or type name: (WG 1. AU vhAK T
R ,
Use this space for notarial stamp/seal .~ | My Commission Expires: gu/ 174 YR

Authentication of Tenant:
STATE OF WASHINGTON )

. ) ss.
/( / /\/ )

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this /7 day ofjﬂ}/\/tf/ﬂ'/?/ , AD. 200,1:;
before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesald came
JIS"MES /4%:]/0512 20 | the SK. Vsel: ;d;?ﬁs of BROWN & COLE,
INC., a corporation duly organized, incorporated and existing under and by virtue of the faws of
Washington, who is personally known to me to be the same person who executed, as such officer,
the within instrument of writing on behalf of said corporation, and such person duly
acknowledged the execution of the same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

COUNTY OF

NN _ A
"":\ N UMS}\ ﬂm %M [
7 é \ON o O Notary Public in and for the State:of -
H § No TARY (’r?‘\ '-} aalsd , residing at <, 5/?/7 £
;e y g e
[ "-. PUBLIG Pz Print or type name: AR ) A/dfﬂ&’?‘ﬁ
h S g oz
Use thl;;@ége- fer r\ofa "l stamp/seal My Commission Expires: E -/ ‘(’3—‘

‘\ 'v' o
\\\\w .m‘w"-

Lease Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - -

T

Skaglt County Audltor
1/22/2002 Page 8 of 10

3:57PM




.A’iithéntication of B&C Stores:

. STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.

COUNTY OF /Z /N &G )
2

BE lT REMEMBERED that on this _Z day of J RNUW LY , A.D. 2001,
before me, the unders ned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesald came
TRmEs. " Ag/VD/* RSOl | the SR Vil€ FRES-  of BROWN & COLE
STORES, LLC A hmlted lability company duly organized, formed and existing under and by
virtue of the laws of Washington, who is personally known to me to be the same person who
executed, as such officer, the-within instrument of writing on behalf of said corporation, and such
person duly acknowledged the executlon of the same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

ANy o ;
:";\d\\ NEI\,E;\\ . Wm (O&}ZZJ X'
I 'é\.‘,slo,v O)_s._'l‘ B Notary Public in and for the State of
7 \ﬁ‘x\ " "?ba o'o'.:-' : K residing at SEAT F
;, i9 NQ:AQ},?% 4 |
A pt:“‘ @} 2 _ Print or type name: /N2 A/J(/’/‘fﬂﬁ”
f" 0 BLIC ¢ z E )
Use @Egcéﬂ?'@@ﬂ' stamp/seal .~ |'My Commission Expires: S A O/
\&&““0 o
L

Authentication of Landlord’s Lender:

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

COUNTY OF %l(am 11“ ) o

BE IT REMEMBERED that on thlsD:[ day " of 3 ‘Q{ r . A.D. 2001,

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforeseud came

,the _V10L ()‘KPS " of US.BANK, N.A, a

national bankmg association, who is personal]y known t6 me to bé the same person who executed,

as such officer, the within instrument of writing on behalf of said national banking association,

and such person duly acknowledged the execution of the same to be the act and deed of said
banking association,

/w, £

\““g!!!'mﬂl!!!“"

ek G (‘m‘lil?/l

Ry Q—’r,
*‘J&::u 0 EE Public in and for the Stat
. A NG A tary Public in and for the State o
3 :}:' :‘*ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ;‘% 'i‘:fl H . . resxdmg at N\W{?, (\(ﬂ\
gwiﬂﬂ# °g=w§ A &/ HS
'1" P &Ly & é-‘ 5 Print or type name: \;(MU l‘e Y
R S 4.9-04
"-_.,Fﬂ 85 i@\ﬁ@@’e for notarial stamp/seal My Commission Expires:

i unt

Le-ase Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22) - 375 }mmmmwwmmmm)mmw

Skaglt County Audltor
1/22/2002 Page 9 of 1g 3:57PM




il
ikl
1)
; 1y
» .\_-
. { 7y
Ly
(3] "

s
T

—vf._‘.,-

w\ A
1] 1
]
n
s * w




EXHIBIT A
* “LEASE MEMORANDUM, ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, AMENDMENT,
- RATIFICATION, CONSENT AND NONDISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

-Property Tax Parcel Nos.: 4170-000-001-005 R76911, 4170-000-001-0104

R100311, , 4170-000-001-0302 R100330, , 4170-

' 000-001-0401 R100335, 4170-000-001-0500
R100467,, 4170-000-001-0609 R100469, , 4170-
000-001-0203 R100316

Legal Description

LOT 2, SHORT PLAT NO.” SW-0284, APPROVED JANUARY 11, 1985,
RECORDED JANUARY 14, 1985 IN BOOK 6 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 200,
UNDER AUDITOR’S FILE 'NO: 8501140002 AND BEING A PORTION OF
LOTS 1, 2, 8, 9 AND 10,-“SEDRO ACREAGE”, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN
VOLUME 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 35, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY,
WASHINGTON.,

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY COUNTY OF SKAGIT,
STATE OF WASHINGTON. '

' m‘lﬂn(l)““cwi“lml“ 17220203
Skagit County Auditor o
Lease Assignment/Assumption (Sedro Wooley Thrifty #22}- 37 455m002 Page 10 of 10 3:57PM




